
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 
Adult Care and Well Being 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Monday, 22 May 2023, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 
 

Worcestershire County Council

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance Legal, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please 
contact Emma James/Jo Weston telephone: 01905 844964 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council's Website 
 
Date of Issue: Friday, 12 May 2023 
 

 
 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Monday, 22 May 2023, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Jo Monk (Vice Chairman), Cllr David Chambers, 
Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Andy Fry, Cllr Paul Harrison, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Adrian Kriss and 
Cllr James Stanley 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
  

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 
 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by e-mail indicating both the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on 
the working day before the meeting (in this case 19 May 2023).  Further 
details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries can also be made 
through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda and on 
the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Previously circulated 
 

 
5  Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care in Worcestershire 

(Indicative timing: 2:05 – 2:55pm) 
 

1 - 8 

 
6  The Council's Replacement Care Offer (Indicative timing: 2:55 – 3:45pm) 

 
9 - 14 

 
7  Work Programme (Indicative timing: 3:45 – 3:55pm) 15 - 18 

 
NOTES 
 
Webcasting 
 
Members of the Panel are reminded that meetings of the Adult Care and Wellbeing Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel are Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording equipment 
used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and accessible through the 
Council's Website. 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



       

 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 

 

ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
22 MAY 2023 
 

INDEPENDENCE FOCUSSED DOMICILIARY CARE IN 
WORCESTERSHIRE 
 
 

Summary 
 

1. The Panel will receive an update on independence focused domiciliary care (care 
at home), which is part of its Work Programme.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care and the Strategic 
Director of People have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on 
developments relating to the commissioning, early stages implementation and 
future plans for the Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care (IFDC) approach in 
Worcestershire.  

 
Background 

 
3. In April 2023, the Council purchased approximately 39,000 hours per week of 

domiciliary care for 2471 people from 142 domiciliary care providers.  
 

4. The Council purchases around half of all domiciliary care hours from the 
domiciliary care market in Worcestershire. 27 providers delivered 51% of the 
commissioned hours of care and no provider had greater than 3% of market 
share. All packages of care are sourced via the Council’s Brokerage Team. 

 
5. For homecare for those aged 65+ in 2022/3, the general homecare demand is 

broadly flat, which indicates an overall reduction in demand or zero increase for 
2023. The number of hours of care for people continues to increase from an 
average of 12 hours per person 3 years ago to an average of 15 hours per person 
currently, reflecting the needs of individuals requiring the care.  

 
6. The price at which the Council buys domiciliary care in 2023/24 ranges from 

£20.64 to £25.02 per hour. There are additional payments for bank holidays and 
for travelling to some rural areas.  

 
7. There are 4800 people working in the Domiciliary Care sector in Worcestershire, 

and 4100 of those are directly involved with delivering direct care to individuals.  
 

 
 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

Independent Focussed Domiciliary Care Tender 
 

8. Traditionally, homecare has been purchased on a time and task basis i.e. a carer 
will arrive as close to a time as possible and deliver a number of tasks for an 
individual to support them in their home. In 2020, the Council approved a move 
away from this approach to one which focussed on delivering outcomes and 
supporting people to maintain, or recover, activities of daily living.  The first step of 
this process is to commission providers with whom the Council will work with on a 
long-term basis to deliver the change in approach. Independence Focussed 
Domiciliary Care (IFDC) providers are fundamental in achieving this step change. 

 
9. The Council chose to take an approach in which there are 10 zones across 

Worcestershire (see map attached at Appendix 1). Each of the zones will have a 
single lead provider and two secondary providers. The lead provider will deliver 
60% of the work and the secondary providers, 20% each. Broadly the zones have 
a similar number of hours of care being delivered within them. The primary and 
secondary providers are required to take on new work from the start of the 
contract, leaving legacy care packages with existing providers and it is predicted 
the full value of the contract will not be realised until year 2 (2024/25) 
 

10. The approach and length of time to commission the providers is shown below; 

 
11. The Council offered contracts of 5 years plus a potential 2 further years. The value 

of the contract is over this period is approximately £219 million.  
 

12. Following the conclusion of the tender, contracts were awarded to 8 care 
providers who would be primary providers in 7 zones and secondary providers in 
15 zones. There remained 3 primary and 5 secondary zones to fulfil, primarily in 
Malvern Hills and Wychavon. The reasons for the unfilled zones were partly due 
to the price offered to the providers and the fact that a provider, who had been 
selected as part of the procurement process then chose not to sign the contract. 

 
13. In April 2023, an additional tender was published for the zones without IFDC 

providers with a closing date of May 2023.  A significant number of providers have 
submitted bids which are due to be assessed during May 2023, with primary and 
secondary providers identified and confirmed in June 2023 and contracts awarded 
in July 2023.  

 

Process Timescale 
Advertise Tender Stage 1 Selection Process March 2021 

Receipt of completed Stage 1 submissions April 2021 

Advertise Tender Stage 2 June 2021 

Receipt of completed Stage 2 submission July 2021 

Evaluation of Stage 2 July-November 2021 

Tender outcome announced & Standstill November 2021 – March 2022 (in stages) 

Contracts signed April - September 2022 

Page 2



 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

Implementing the Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care approach  
 

14. The period from September 2022 until the IFDC service was launched on 3 

January 2023 allowed providers preparation time, as the expectation placed on 
providers was that they would deliver care to all new people (those people who 
had not received any domiciliary care previously) from that date forward. This 
approach was agreed so as not to destabilise the market. The Council was aware 
of IFDC providers who had recruited either from traditional routes (i.e. local 
adverts, word of mouth, online job boards etc) or from abroad or via a recruitment 
and training trial involving the Council/Department of Work and Pensions/Heart of 
Worcestershire College.  
 

15. The Council is continuing to work with the IFDC providers to further understand 
any ongoing barriers to delivering care to people and recruitment and retention of 
staff is still the most pressing issue for care providers. The Council has played a 
role in supporting the creation of a new course and training material for people 
who attend Heart of Worcestershire College, and the offer also includes a training 
suite based in Worcester City. This will be launched in May 2023.  

 
16. Between January and April 2023, the IFDC providers have delivered 39% of all 

the Domiciliary Care to new people in the zones with full provider coverage.  
 

17. There are already some early benefits of the approach, these include:  
 

a. Providers working collaboratively to deal with issues that arise from 
unforeseen staffing issues. In one example, two providers worked together 
to ensure a seamless care was delivered when one of the care providers 
had staff recruited by a health provider.  

b. One provider has approached the Council to support their development of a 
falls service within their service and also to ask the Council to support their 
use of e-bikes to ensure carers were able to complete their care calls more 
easily. Having a car is a potential barrier to some carers wanting to enter 
the care sector. which this approach helps to overcome.  

c. Support in developing the training offer for new staff as offered by the Heart 
of Worcestershire college. 

d. Providers developing widening their recruitment practice to include active 
international recruitment.  

 
18. The Council will co-produce the IFDC approach within the boundaries put in place 

by the Council’s contract and specification with the care providers and people who 
receive the service. Some of the broad themes to be considered in developing the 
IFDC approach are detailed below. The IFDC providers identified as part of the 
second tender will be included within this programme once contracts have been 
signed.  

 
Developing the Delivery of IFDC  

 
Outcomes 

19. Adult Social Care and Public Health teams will work with providers to identify 
methods by which outcomes can be better measured for individuals and provide 
an evidence base of interventions which will support people to maintain their 
independence for as long as possible. Implementing this approach will require 

Page 3



 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

provider staff to embrace a reablement approach i.e., encouraging people to make 
best use of their abilities. The aspiration is to enable people to achieve greater 
independence although for some maintaining their independence will be a 
sig
[...]
which they are paid. The aim is 
to reduce some of the bureaucracy for providers and the Council but also engage 
with providers to support them in offering improved terms and conditions to care 
workers helping to recruit and retain the workforce.  

 
The Way Forward 
 

26. The Council will, in 2023, complete the process by which IFDC providers are 
contracted to deliver the care and continue to work with the providers to develop 
the IFDC approach with a focus on delivering outcomes for people to support 
them in remaining independent for as long as is possible. 

 
27. The process of change in approach will require considerable engagement and 

support from the Council and IFDC care providers, and ongoing co -production 
with people to help design the approach to achieve full implementation of potential 
benefits. The change will support the Council’s Plan for Worcestershire by 
supporting people to live “healthily and independently in their own homes for 
longer and supporting preventative measures to reduce incidents which require 
NHS or other care services”  

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

28. A joint impact assessment (JIA) screening has been completed which identified 
that a full impact analysis was required relating to a full Equality and Public 
Health, Data Protection Impact Assessment.  

 
Purpose of the Meeting 
 

29. The Panel is asked to: 
• consider and comment on the information provided within this report; and 
• determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 

required. 
 

Supporting Information 
Appendix 1 – map to show example of Domiciliary Care zones 
 

Contact Points 
Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director Commissioning,  

Page 5



 
Adult Care and Well-being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

Email: rwassell@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Steven Medley. Lead Commissioner  
Email: smedley@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01905 843601 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer
[...]



Zone 7 which is brown in colour covers an area North of Worcester City to the North of 
Bromsgrove it also covers an area within Droitwich. 

Zone 8 which is light blue in colour encompasses Bromsgrove and stretches through to 
the edge of Worcestershire bordering onto the Birmingham conurbation.  

Zone 9 which is purple in colour covers areas east of Worcester City through to Redditch 
and borders onto Warwickshire.  

zone 10 which is blue in colour covers Redditch and areas bordering both Warwickshire 
and the Birmingham conurbation. 

 

 

Page 8



       

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 

 
ADULT CARE AND WELL BEING  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL  
22 MAY 2023 
 
THE COUNCIL’S REPLACEMENT CARE OFFER 
 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel (the Panel) will 
receive an update on Replacement Care (previously known as respite care) 
which is part of the Work Programme.  
 

2. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care and the Strategic 
Director of People have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on 
developments relating to the Council’s offer for replacement care and to respond 
to any questions the Panel may have. 
 

Background 
 

3. Replacement care is the support provided to an individual due to a family carer 
having a break from their usual caring role.  It was previously known as "respite" 
from caring or "short breaks" for carers.  The change in terminology is in line with 
the Care Act 2014.   
 

4. Replacement care supports family carers to fulfil their caring commitments 
without putting themselves under unnecessary pressure or stress, and usually 
involves overnight care for one or more nights.  These can be planned breaks or 
short notice in emergency situations.   
 

5. Under the Care Act, local authorities must have regard to the wellbeing principle, 
as it may be the case that the carer needs a break from caring responsibilities to 
look after their own physical/mental health and emotional wellbeing, social and 
economic wellbeing and to spend time with other members of the family and 
personal relationships.  Analysis evidences the financial value of family carer 
support to the public purse, with family carer packages of care for Learning 
Disabilities for example typically costing about 50% of the average cost of support 
in other settings (Residential Care, Supported Living etc.) 
 

6. Planned replacement care is identified in an individual's needs assessment and 
support plan for people who are eligible for Council-funded services under the 
Care Act.  The support plan sets out the number of nights of replacement care 
required for that individual per year, which can then be taken at times which are 
best suited to the individual and their carer/s, in arrangement with the care 
provider.  For example, an individual may choose to have replacement care one 
weekend per month, or alternatively a longer break/holiday could be planned, or a 
combination of these. 
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 6



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

7. Emergency replacement care is also offered, where for example a family carer 
may need to go into hospital at short notice, or in some cases where needs of an 
individual have escalated to a point where family carer support is no longer 
sustainable in the long-term and where replacement care is offered pending 
longer-term plans being put in place.       
 

8. To meet Care Act-eligible needs, the Council has two main types of replacement 
care offer which are an offer for Older People and an offer for adults with 
Learning Disabilities. The future direction of both these is set out in the later 
sections of this report. 
 

9. There is also a limited requirement for replacement care for other service user 
groups, specifically Mental Health and Physical Disabilities, which is met by the 
use of existing provision (for example the Council’s in-house provision) or spot-
purchased if required.  

 
Older People Replacement Care Offer 

 
10. Historically, there were 5 ways that the community could access replacement 

care funded by the Council: 
 

• Block Beds provision for low and medium level residential needs including 
dementia with a specification agreed with operational colleagues to ensure 
full utilisation 

• Domiciliary care which is purchased in addition to the domiciliary care 
package already commissioned and is separately chargeable  

• Spot purchased beds for specific location requests 
• Spot purchased beds covering emergencies, unplanned short notice care 
• Spot purchased beds when a block bed not available. 

 
11. A block contract for 9 bed spaces was in place with a Provider across 8 homes 

within Worcestershire for people to access replacement care in residential homes 
for older people.  Replacement nursing care is currently organised by the 
brokerage team on a spot purchase basis. 
 

12. A review of the block contract was undertaken prior to its natural end date to 
determine commissioning solutions and recommendations and a report was 
presented to the People Directorate Leadership Team (PDLT) on 22 November 
2022.  The block contract was found to be under-utilised and the Council was 
therefore paying for unused bed spaces all year around. In addition, the block 
was not meeting all the demand at peak times (popular times of the year when 
people want to access respite). This resulted in a block that was underutilised 
most of the year, however at peak times not able to meet the demand or offer 
choice or was found to not be able to accept people who had a higher level of 
care needs. This resulted in the brokerage team sourcing spot purchase 
replacement care from providers not within the block arrangement and therefore 
effectively double-funding the service. 
 

13. A decision was made via the People Directorate Leadership Team (PDLT) to 
approve to commission Replacement Care Bed Services procured via a 
Framework/Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) arrangement as this would 
remove the under-utilisation costs of a block and enable best value and flexibility 

Page 10



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 May 2023 
 

to meet demand, give choice and meet needs. The Framework has set rates for 
placements that Providers agree to as part of being on the Framework. It has 
included the ability to accept emergency placements and those with higher level 
needs. 
 

14. Providers were invited to tender for a place on the Replacement Care Bed 
Service Framework and the evaluation has been completed.  In line with 
procurement requirements the framework award is in progress. The Framework 
has the flexibility to be opened for additional providers to become part of it as 
required based on review of the current framework activity to ensure long term 
sustainability and ability to meet demand and needs. 
 

15. The Replacement Care Bed Service Framework will be re-opened again shortly 
to encourage more providers who are able to meet higher level needs to become 
part of the Framework. 
 

16. A further Framework for long term older people residential and nursing provision 
will be developed during 2023 and as part of this, replacement nursing care bed 
services will be considered and potentially included as one of the lots for 
Providers to tender for. 

 
Learning Disability Replacement Care Offer 
    

17. To meet the replacement care needs of adults with Learning Disabilities, the 
majority of provision is commissioned on a block/fixed price basis, either from in-
house (Council) providers or from external providers. 
 

18. The Council currently commissions Learning Disability replacement care for 
adults with a Learning Disability in the following settings:  

 
• In-house provision at Worth Crescent in Stourport (10 beds) and Pershore 

Short Breaks unit (4 beds), provided by the Council's Adult Soc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 22 May 2023 
Date of Issue: 15 June 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Adult Care and Well Being Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Monday, 22 May 2023, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Shirley Webb (Chairman), Cllr Paul Harrison and Cllr Matt Jenkins 
 
Also attended: 
 
John Taylor, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
Mark Fitton, Strategic Director for People 
Rebecca Wassell, Assistant Director for Commissioning 
Steven Medley, Lead Commissioner 
Fran Kelsey, Lead Commissioner 
Liss Wood, Lead Commisioner 
Kate Griffiths, Interim Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2023 (previously circulated). 

 
(A Copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

473 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Lynn Denham, Andy Fry, Adrian 
Kriss, Jo Monk and James Stanley and Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
Adrian Hardman. 
 

474 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

475 Public Participation 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 22 May 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

None. 
 

476 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

477 Independence Focussed Domiciliary Care in Worcestershire 
 
Members received a brief summary of the Agenda Report which outlined that 
the Council was moving away from a time and task approach to domiciliary 
care to one which was focussed on delivering outcomes, to support people to 
maintain, or recover, activities of daily living.  Independence Focussed 
Domiciliary Care (IFDC) providers would be vital to achieving the change.  The 
Council had created 10 zones across the County, broadly similar in the number 
of hours of care being delivered in them.  A lead provider and 2 secondary 
providers would work in each zone and take on new work from the start of the 
contract, with legacy care packages maintained by existing providers. 
 
Following a full tender process, contracts had been awarded to 8 care 
providers who would be lead providers in 7 zones and secondary providers in 
15 zones.  An additional tender had been published for the unfilled 3 lead 
providers and 5 secondary providers and submissions were being assessed 
with the intention that successful contracts would be awarded in July 2023. 
 
Adult Social Care and Public Health Officers were working with providers to 
identify methods by which outcomes could be better measured for individuals 
and provide an evidence base of interventions which would support people to 
maintain their independence for as long as possible. 
 
The change would support the Council’s Plan for Worcestershire by supporting 
people to live ‘healthily and independently in their own homes for longer and 
supporting preventative measures to reduce incidents which require NHS or 
other care services’. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions and in the ensuing discussion, the 
following points were made: 
 

• The Council currently purchased domiciliary care at between £20.64 
and £25.02 per hour.  The variance was dependent on how the contract 
was agreed, however, Bank Holidays were paid at time and a half and 
there could be further additional payments for travel to some rural 
areas.  Contracts with individual employees would be a matter for the 
provider 

• Choosing to split the County into ten zones, based on similar hours of 
care need would ensure they were broadly equal for core hours and 
ensure no one zone was more attractive than another 

• It was an advantage to have a lead provider, covering around 60% of 
the hours, and 2 secondary providers, covering about 20% each.  One 
example given was when a lead provider lost staff and the secondary 
providers were able to pick up the hours 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 22 May 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

• The tender process was outlined and although a complex piece of work 
weighing up cost versus quality, assurance was given that all providers 
had to be graded Outstanding or Good by the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC).  It was noted that around 80% of the County’s providers were 
already in those categories 

• There had been a good response to the additional tender for the unfilled 
contracts  

• When asked how Commissioners ensured providers continued to 
operate in the top 2 CQC ratings, it was reported that Officers worked 
closely with the Quality Assurance Team and would become aware of 
potential issues at an early stage.  It was further reported that by 
working with a smaller number of providers it would make it easier to 
monitor  

• The Report referred to ongoing barriers which providers faced in 
delivering care to people, which was explained as the national issues in 
recruitment and retention to health and social care sectors and the 
temptation for staff to move industry to seek a better pay  

• The Council had supported Heart of Worcestershire College in the 
creation of a new course and training material enabling young people to 
gain skills required in the care sector 

• A provider had approached the Council to support their use of electronic 
bikes, as having access to a car was a potential barrier.  They were 
directed to the appropriate Department, although it was the provider 
who would consider any milage rate offered to their employees. 

 
The Representative from Healthwatch Worcestershire was invited to comment 
on the discussion and made the following points: 
 

• When asked whether providers had seen increased complexity, such as 
double handed care or additional visits, as a result of earlier 
discharge from hospitals, it was clarified that there had been a 
collective community response to hospital discharge  

• The Report referred to co-production of the IFDC approach.  Officers 
were clear that this would be undertaken but would want all of the 
contracts to be filled before embarking on the programme 

• It was clarified that no client would be forced to move from their 
existing provider, however, a provider could choose not to offer a 
contract extension.  The Council believed it would take 3 to 5 years to 
transition to the new model. 

 
478 The Council's Replacement Care Offer 

 
Replacement Care, previously known as respite care, was support provided to 
an individual due to a family carer having a break from their usual caring role, 
either planned or in an emergency.  Planned care could include a schedule of 
individual nights or a longer break whereas emergency care could include the 
family carer requiring hospitalisation at short notice.  To meet Care Act eligible 
needs, the Council had 2 main types of replacement care, Older People and 
adults with Learning Disabilities. 
 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 22 May 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

The traditional Older People replacement care offer was outlined and the Panel 
was reminded of the Council’s move to commission Replacement Care Bed 
Services procured via a framework rather than a block contract.  This would 
meet demand, give choice and meet need.  It would also remove the costs of a 
block contract and enable best value and flexibility.  The framework had set 
rates for placements which providers had agreed to. 
 
Following a tender process, evaluation had been completed and framework 
award was in progress, however, it would be re-opened to encourage more 
providers to become part of the framework.  Officers reported that there had 
been a lot of interest, however some tenders were incomplete and the Council 
was now providing advice and feedback to providers. 
 
The block contract was no longer suitable as it was only ever at 60-70% 
capacity, even before the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
The Learning Disability replacement care offer worked well on a block contract, 
supporting around 190 adults using one of five services.  The average number 
of nights was 46, ranging from 16 to 140 per year.  A commissioning review 
had been undertaken and in broad terms the current provision was sufficient to 
meet current and future needs, however, there was a shortage in provision for 
people with complex needs and alternatives were being explored.  The current 
block provision was sufficient for both the planned and emergency replacement 
care needs. 
 
The Chairman asked a question on behalf of a Panel Member who had 
received reports that planned replacement care was dependent on whether a 
bed was available and care was mainly focussed on emergency provision.  
The situation described therefore impacted, for example, planning a holiday.  In 
response, Officers reported that this should have been part of the offer with the 
existing block contract offering 9 beds across 8 homes within Worcestershire.  
It was recognised that there may have been pinch points at certain times of the 
year, however, the new framework would provide more flexibility. 
 
In the ensuing discussion, further points included: 
 

• In relation to the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, it was 
reported that the impact was greater on the whole family due to wider 
consideration of health needs.  There had been a higher level of 
cancellations due to, for example, concerns about mixing with people 
outside of the family unit 

• When asked about the Council support to providers around tender 
submissions, it was clarified that it was not due to the standard of the 
provider, rather the way in which providers approached their 
submission and lack of experience in ‘bid writing’.  For assurance, 
quality was constantly considered and measured  

• In relation to the target of 90% occupancy across the block-contracted 
units for Learning Disabilities, it was reported that the aim was for 
above 60% and commissioners were looking at usage patterns.  It 
was recognised that midweek was always less busy than weekends 



 
Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel Monday, 22 May 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

• The Representative from Healthwatch Worcestershire was keen to 
know what co-production involved to be informed that the Council 
was constantly engaged with the Learning Disability Partnership 
Board. 

 
The Chairman invited comments from the Chief Executive Officer of 
Worcestershire Association of Carers who expressed concern that if the 
Council was basing decisions on pre-pandemic data, families did not yet have 
the confidence as before the pandemic.  Assurance was given that the new 
Framework was more flexible to allow growth in the market.  Rates were based 
on complexity and preference was always a factor.  The Assistant Director for 
Commissioning added that for families who wished to take planned holiday 
there would be reason why a booking could not be made.  It was noted 
however that if last minute, there was no guarantee a preferred, or any, setting 
would be available.  It was further noted that assessments were undertaken in 
priority need, taking urgency and safety into consideration.  It was noted that 
elective procedures were usually planned about 4 weeks in advance, giving 
time for any assessment, however, emergencies had to be prioritised. 
 

479 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was agreed. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


